

No. - \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
*Supreme Court of the United States*

ROLAND WALLACE BURRIS, U.S. SENATOR  
*Petitioner,*

v.

GERALD ANTHONY JUDGE, ET AL.  
*Respondent.*

---

EMERGENCY APPLICATION FOR A STAY OF ENFORCEMENT OF THE  
JUDGEMENT BELOW PENDING THE FILING AND DISPOSITION OF A  
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT  
COURT FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS

---

TIMOTHY W. WRIGHT III  
GONZALEZ, SAGGIO AND  
HARLAN, L.L.C.  
TWO PRUDENTIAL PLAZA,  
SUITE 4525  
CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60601  
(312) 638-0015 (DIRECT)  
(312) 566-0040 (FAX)  
TIM\_WRIGHT@GSHLLC.COM

ROBERT R. FURNIER  
CHRISTOPHER L. MUZZO  
GONZALEZ SAGGIO & HARLAN,  
LLP  
ONE FINANCIAL WAY, SUITE  
312  
CINCINNATI, OHIO 45242  
OFFICE: (513) 792-6720  
CELL: (513) 604-5449  
ROBERT\_FURNIER@GSHLLP.COM

CHARLES OGLETREE\*  
ROBERT J. SMITH  
25 MOUNT AUBURN STREET  
THIRD FLOOR  
CAMBRIDGE, MA 02138  
617-495-8285

*\*Counsel of Record for Petitioner*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PAGE(S)

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii-iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
I.    INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.   OPINION BELOW.....	2
III.  JURISDICTION.....	3
IV.  CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED.....	3
V.    STATEMENT.....	5
A. Factual and Procedural History.....	5
VI.  REASONS FOR GRANTING STAY.....	11
A. FOUR JUSTICES ARE LIKELY TO FIND THAT REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO RESOLVE WHETHER THE DISTRICT COURT LACKED POWER TO SELECT CANDIDATES FOR THE SPECIAL ELECTION.....	12
B. FOUR JUSTICES ARE LIKELY TO VOTE TO REVIEW WHETHER THE PERMANENT INJUNCTION IMPEDES THE RIGHTS OF ILLINOIS CITIZENS TO ASSOCIATE AND TO VOTE, AND DENIES THEM DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION.....	15
VII. NO HARM WILL RESULT IF A STAY IS GRANTED.....	19
VIII. CONCLUSION.....	22
APPENDIX A	(Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals denying Motion for Stay of District Court Order dated September 8, 2010)
APPENDIX B	(Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals denying Petition for Writ of Mandamus dated September 8, 2010)
APPENDIX C	(Unreported District Court Opinion for the 7 <sup>th</sup> Circuit, Honorable John F. Grady)
APPENDIX D	(Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the 7 <sup>th</sup> Circuit, decided June 16, 2010)
APPENDIX E	(Writ of Election issued by Governor Patrick J. Quinn, July 29, 2010)
APPENDIX F	(Permanent Injunction Order of August 2, 2010 by Honorable John F. Grady)

**APPENDIX G** (Order of the U.S. Court of Appeals denying rehearing and  
revising the opinion of the court, dated July 22, 2010)

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
1. <i>American Party of Texas v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	18
2. <i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	14, 16
3. <i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
4. <i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	2, 14
5. <i>California v. American Stores Co.</i> , 492 U.S. 1301 (1989).....	11
6. <i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 50 (2010).....	16
7. <i>Gitlow v. New York</i> , 268 U.S. 652 (1925).....	3
8. <i>Graves v. Barnes</i> , 405 U.S. 1201 (1972).....	11
9. <i>Illinois State Board of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 440 U.S. 173 (1979)...	16
10. <i>Judge v. Quinn</i> , --- F.3d ---, 2010 WL 2652204, (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
11. <i>Lucas v. Townsend</i> , 486 U.S. 1301 (1988).....	11, 12
12. <i>Lynch v. Illinois State Board of Elections</i> , 682 F.2d 93 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	21
13. <i>Newberry v. United States</i> , 256 U.S. 232 (1921).....	13
14. <i>Rodriguez v. Popular Democratic Party</i> , 457 U.S. 1 (1982).....	21
15. <i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	18
16. <i>Trinsey v. Pennsylvania</i> , 941 F.2d 224 (3d Cir. 1991).....	13
17. <i>Valenti v. Rockefeller</i> , 292 F. Supp. 851 (W.D.N.Y. 1968), <i>aff'd</i> , 393 U.S. 405 (1969).....	<i>passim</i>
18. <i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	14

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS, STATUTES

1. U.S. Const. Article I, §4, Clause 1. ....	3, 12
2. U.S. Const. Amend. I.....	1, 3, 15
3. U.S. Const. Amend. XIV.....	1, 3, 12, 15
4. U.S. Const. Amend. XVII.....	1, 3, 4, 7, 10, 12, 13, 15, 19, 20, 22
5. Supreme Court Rule 22.....	1, 3
6. Supreme Court Rule 23 .....	1, 3
7. 28 U.S.C. §§ 165(a).....	1
8. 28 U.S.C. § 2101(f).....	1
9. 28 U.S.C. § 2101(e) .....	3
10. 2 U.S.C.A. § 431(1)(A) .....	16
11. 2 U.S.C.A. § 441a(a)(1)(A) .....	16
12. 2 U.S.C.A. § 441a(c) .....	16
13. 10 ILCS 5/Art. 7 .....	18
14. 10 ILCS 5/25-8 .....	6, 7
